MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

inclusive, sixty-eight and seventy, shall be paid, one-half to the prosecutor, and the other half, and costs, to the county where the action is brought, or the complaint or indictment is issued,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Снар. 270

All fines and penalties recovered for violations 'SECT. 74. of sections thirty, forty-one to forty-six, inclusive, forty-eight to fifty-eight, inclusive, sixty-one, sixty-three to sixty-five, inclusive, sixty-eighty and seventy, shall be paid, one-half to the prosecutor, and the other half, and costs, to the county where the action is brought, or the complaint or indictment is issued.'

penalties for certain sections how disposed o

SECT. 5. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 8, 1889.

Chapter 270.

An Act additional to Chapter forty-nine of the Revised Statutes, relating to Mutual Fire Insurance Companies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Every domestic mutual fire insurance company, shall annually, by the thirty-first day of January, return to the insurance commissioner a true statement, under oath, of its condition as it existed on the thirty-first day of the previous December, showing the amount of property actually insured at the time, the amount due on their premium notes, and the amount of all debts due to and from the company, and the commissioner shall provide blanks to carry out the provisions of this section.

Domestic Fire Insurance Companies shall surance com

Every such company, shall annually, publish SECT. 2. three weeks successively in some daily or weekly paper printed in the county where it is located, a condensed statement of its condition, conformable to its last annual report to the commissioner; and any such company which neglects or refuses to publish such statement, forfeits not less than fifty dollars.

Shall publish such statement.

-peualty for

Every such company, shall cause to be printed or written on the outside of every policy that it issues, under outside of

What shall be

Снар. 271

the number, name of the insured and date of the expiration, the words, total liability to assessment, and the figures showing such liability.

Inconsistent acts, repealed.

- SECT. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.
 - SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1889.

Chapter 271.

An Act to hold the June term and a November term of the Superior Court, Kennebec County, in the city of Waterville

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

June and November terms of Superior Court shall be holden at Waterville. SECT. 1. The June term of the superior court which is now required to be holden at Augusta, in and for the county of Kennebec, shall hereafter be holden in the city of Waterville, in said county; and a term of said court shall also be holden at said Waterville, in and for said county, for the transaction of civil business, on the second Tuesday of November in each year.

Previous section void, unless city of Waterville provides suit able accommodations. SECT. 2. The previous section of this act shall be void and of no effect, unless the city of Waterville aforesaid, shall, on or before the first day of May, in the present year, without expense to said county of Kennebec, provide a suitable court room and other accommodations for said court and officers, to the acceptance of a majority of the county commissioners, of the county of Kennebec, and shall execute and deliver to said commissioners a sufficient lease or other instrument to secure the use thereof to said county, for the purposes aforesaid, during the time in which said court is held in said city of Waterville.

Notice shall be given when rooms have been provided. SECT. 3. The county commissioners of said county shall forthwith, after rooms for the accommodation of the court and officers as specified in this act have been provided, cause notice of the fact that suitable rooms have been provided as herein specified, by publication in the daily issue of the Kennebec Journal, for at least thirty days prior to the second Tuesday of June, next after this act is approved.